# EARLY, LENNON, CROCKER & BARTOSIEWICZ, P.L.C.

ATTORNEYSATLAW 900 COMERICA BUILDING KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007-4752 TELEPHONE (269) 381-8844 FACSIMILE (269) 381-8822

GEORGE H. LENNON DAVID G. CROCKER MICHAEL D. O'CONNOR HAROLD E. FISCHER, JR. LAWRENCE M. BRENTON GORDON C. MILLER GARY P. BARTOSIEWICZ BLAKE D. CROCKER ROBERT M. TAYLOR RON W. KIMBREL PATRICK D. CROCKER RUSSELL B. BAUGH ANDREW J. VORBRICH TYREN R. CUDNEY STEVEN M. BROWN KRISTEN L. GETTING OF COUNSEL

JOHN T. PETERS, JR.

VINCENT T. EARLY (1922-2001)

JOSEPH J. BURGIE (1926-1992)

THOMPSON BENNETT (1912-2004)

November 7, 2005

Thomas M. Dorman, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd Frankfort, KY 40601 RECEIVED

NOV 0 9 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE

RE: GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC.

Dear Mr. Dorman:

Enclosed herewith for filing with the Kentucky Public Service Commission please find an original and three (3) copies of the above captioned corporation's NOTICE OF INTENT TO PROVIDE SERVICE within the State of Kentucky.

Enclosed you will find an exact duplicate of this letter. Please stamp the duplicate received and return same in the postage-paid envelope attached thereto.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours. LENMON, CROCKER & BARTOSIEWICZ, P.L.C. EARE P Crocker Patrick

enc

## Before the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

IN THE MATTER OF THE INFORMATIONAL FILING OF)GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC.)FOR AUTHORITY TO OPERATE AS A RESELLER OF)INTEREXCHANGE AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TELEPHONE)SERVICE THROUGHOUT THE STATE OF KENTUCKY)

)	
)	
) No.	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
)	

GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. submits the following information in accordance with

the provisions of Administrative Case No. 359 and its proposed tariffs in accordance with 807

### KAR 5:011.

1. The name, address and telephone number of the company is:

GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. 11845 West Olympic Blvd, Suite 600 Los Angeles, CA 90064 Telephone: (310) 806-4700 Facsimile: (310) 806-4706 Toll Free: (800) 254-3109

- 2. Articles of Incorporation See Exhibit A.
- 3. Authorization to conduct business in Kentucky: See Exhibit B.
- 4. Representatives for ongoing operations and correspondence:

Questions concerning this application and tariff should be directed to:

Patrick D. Crocker Early, Lennon, Crocker & Bartosiewicz, P.L.C. 900 Comerica Building Kalamazoo, MI 49007 Telephone: (269) 381-8844 Facsimile: (269) 381-8822

Company Contact:

Cliff Rees, President/COO Global Touch Telecom, Inc. 11845 West Olympic Blvd, Suite 600 Los Angeles, CA 90064 Telephone: (310) 806-4700 Facsimile: (310) 806-4706 Email: crees@globaltouchtelecom.com Customer Service:

Customer Service Department GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. 11845 West Olympic Blvd, Suite 600 Los Angeles, CA 90064 Telephone: (310) 806-4700 Facsimile: (310) 806-4706 Toll Free: (800) 254-3109 Email: customerservice@globaltouchtelecom.com

- 5. GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. has not provided service in Kentucky prior to filing this notice of intent. See notarized statement attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.
- GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. does not seek authority to provide operator assisted services to traffic aggregators as defined in Administrative Case No. 330.
- The Company's proposed tariff is submitted to become effective 30 days after the date of this filing. See Exhibit D.
- 8. A sample Company bill is attached as **Exhibit E.**

WHEREFORE, GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. requests that the Public Service Commission of Kentucky grant authority to engage in the resale of local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services to the public in accordance with applicable laws currently in effect or hereinafter enacted by the Commission.

Respectfully submitted this 25 day of 0 the 2005

GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC.

dent/COO

# EXHIBIT A

Articles of Incorporation

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 05:00 PM 04/08/2003 030232492 - 3645557

## **CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION**

OF

### **GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC.**

#### ARTICLE I

#### NAME OF CORPORATION

The name of this corporation is:

#### Global Touch Telecom, Inc.

#### ARTICLE II

#### **REGISTERED OFFICE**

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 9 East Loockerman Street, Suite 1B, in the City of Dover 19901, County of Kent, and the name of its registered agent at that address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

#### ARTICLE III

#### PURPOSE

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### **AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK**

(a) The corporation shall be authorized to issue two classes of shares of stock to be designated, respectively, "Preferred Stock" and "Common Stock"; the total number of shares which the corporation shall have authority to issue is twelve million (12,000,000); the total number of shares of Preferred Stock shall be two million (2,000,000) and each such share shall have a par value of \$0.001; and the total number of

**HOUDTLARDUCH** 

shares of Common Stock shall be ten million (10,000,000) and each such share shall have a par value of \$0.001. The Common Stock shall be entitled to such rights and subject to such qualifications, limitations and restrictions as are, and shall be from time to time, provided in the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

(b) The shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The board of directors is hereby vested with authority to fix by resolution or resolutions the designations and the powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including without limitation the dividend rate, conversion or exchange rights, redemption price and liquidation preference, of any series of shares of Preferred Stock, and to fix the number of shares constituting any such series, and to increase or decrease the number of shares of any such series (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding). In case the number of shares of any such series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution or resolutions originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

During any period when the holders of any Preferred Stock or any (c) one or more series thereof, voting as a class, shall be entitled to elect a specified number of directors, by reason of dividend arrearages or other provisions giving them the right to do so, then and during such time as such right continues (1) the then otherwise authorized number of directors shall be increased by such specified number of directors, and the holders of such Preferred Stock or such series thereof, voting as a class, shall be entitled to elect the additional directors so provided for, pursuant to the provisions of such Preferred Stock or series; (2) each such additional director shall serve for such term, and have such voting powers, as shall be stated in the provisions pertaining to such Preferred Stock or series; and (3) whenever the holders of any such Preferred Stock or series thereof are divested of such rights to elect a specified number of directors, voting 84 @ class, pursuant to the provisions of such Preferred Stock or series, the terms of office of all directors, voting as a class, pursuant to the provisions of such Preferred Stock or series, the terms of office of all directors elected by the holders of such Preferred Stock or series, voting as a class pursuant to such provisions, or elected to fill any vacancies resulting from the death, resignation or removal of directors so elected by the holders of such Preferred Stock or series, shall forthwith terminate and the authorized number of directors shall be reduced accordingly.

### ARTICLE V

#### INCORPORATOR

The name and mailing address of the incorporator of the corporation is:

Gregory O. Welch 11693 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 144 Los Angeles, California 90049

#### ARTICLE VI

#### BOARD POWER REGARDING BYLAWS

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, repeal, alter, amend and rescind the bylaws of the corporation.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### **ELECTION OF DIRECTORS**

Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the corporation shall so provide.

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY

To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after the date of the filing of this Certificate of Incorporation to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended from time to time. No repeal or modification of this Article VIII by the stockholders shall adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing by virtue of this Article VIII at the time of such repeal or modification.

#### ARTICLE IX

#### CORPORATE POWER

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

#### ARTICLE X

### CREDITOR COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT

Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this corporation, as the case may be, and also on this corporation.

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the incorporator hereinbefore named, for the purpose of forming a corporation to do business both within and without the State of Delaware, and in pursuance of the Delaware General Corporation Law, does make and file this Certificate.

Dated: April 8, 2003

13 fludel

Gregory O. Welch, Incorporator

4

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Authority to Transact Business

CGTCD

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TREY GRAYSON SECRETARY OF STATE

0623413.09

**Trey Grayson** 

Dcornish P101

C

Secretary of State Received and Filed 10/11/2005 1:38:26 PM Fee Receipt: \$90.00



## APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

Pursuant to the provisions of KRS Chapter 271B, 273 or 274, the undersigned hereby applies for authority to transact business in Kentucky on behalf of the corporation named below and for that purpose submits the following statements:

1.	1. The corporation is (I) a business corporation (KRS 271B). (I) a nonprofit corporation (KRS 273).												
2.	. The name of the	/											
	Global Tou	ch Telecom, Inc.									<b>.</b> ,		
З.	The name of the	corporation to be used in Kentucky is			Ş.,					:	: ;		
(if 'real name' a unavailable for use)													
4.	Delaware is the state or country under whose law the corporation is incorporated.												
	5 April 8, 2003 is the date of incorporation and the period of duration is <u>perpetual</u>									<i></i>			
6	The street addres	ss of the corporation's principal office is			•								
•.		Olympic Boulevard, Suite 60	0,	Lo	s Angeles	з,	CA		. 90	0064			
7	Stre	• s of the corporation's registered office in Ke			City		State			Zip Code	-		
1.			Lo	uisville.		КY		4(	0207				
	Ste	sboro Park Boulevard, Suite l			City		State			Zip Code			
	Stephen A.										-		
~			a aurrant a	ffican	a and directo		follows			*******	*		
8.		sual business addresses of the corporation's						<i>.</i>	<b>T</b>	4		~	
	Community of the second	Cliff Rees,	11845	<u>w.</u>	Ulympic	BIVA,	Suite	600,	LOS	Angel	. <u>e</u> §0(	064	
	Vice President						<b>A A :</b>		-			~ •	
		James Maddox, Jr.			Olympic						71/1	CA 264	
	Treasurer	James Maddox, Jr.	<u> 11845</u>	W.	Olympic.	Blvd,	Suite	600,	Los	Ange1	<u>es</u> , 900	CA 264	
	Directors	Greg Welch	11845	w.	Olympic	Blvd,	Suite	600,	Los	Angel		704 7 A	
		Cliff Rees	11845	W.	Olympic	Blvd,	Suite	600,	Los	Angel	63 2	لمك	
9	If a professional se	James Maddox, Jr. (Attach a cont	inuation sheet 11845 ders not l	t naces Wi	Olympic	Blvd,	Suite	600, d all of	Los	Ange1	es, er	CA	

9. If a professional service corporation, all the individual shareholders, not less than one half of the directors, and all of the officers other than the secretary and treasurer are licensed in one or more states or territories of the United States or District of Columbia to render a professional service described in the statement of purposes of the corporation.

10. A certificate of existence duly authenticated by the Secretary of State accompanies this application.

11. This application will be effective upon filing, unless a delayed effective date and/or time is specified:

ad affaring date 20 05 Date: consent to serv as the registers agent on behalf of the corporation.

i. Stephen A. Schwager

Stephen A. Schwager Type or Print Name & 1

SSC-101 (7/98)

(See attached sheet for instructions)

# EXHIBIT C

# **Notarized Affidavit**

### **AEFIDAVIT**

SS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Cliff Rees, Managing Member of GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC., first being duly sworn on oath, deposes and says as follows:

- 1. GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. has neither provided nor collected money from customers within Kentucky for intrastate telecommunication services.
- 2. GLOBAL TOUCH TELECOM, INC. does not seek to provide operator assisted services to traffic aggregators.

Respectfully Submitted,

Global Touch Telecom, Inc.

00 Bv: Cliff Rees

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_ 200\_\_\_ by Cliff Rees.

NOTARY PUBLIC: My Commission Expires:

tate of California County of Nacles Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) \_day of EA200  $\varphi \varphi$ personally Known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before Signature 110lin (Seal)



# EXHIBIT D

# **Proposed Tariff**

# REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF CHARGES APPLICABLE TO INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES WITHIN THE STATE OF KENTUCKY

Toll Free: 800-254-3109

## Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 Toll Free: 1-800-772-4636

DATE OF ISSUE: November 9, 2005

DATE EFFECTIVE: December 9, 2005

ISSUED BY: Cliff Rees, President 11845 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 600 Los Angeles, CA 90064

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_ DATED \_\_\_\_\_